
POMFRET D4-FAS 0166-60                           7/14/16 
      Page 1 
     

ADDENDUM 1 
Date 7/14/16 

 
1. The project plans have been revised.  The only project plan set to use for the bidding and 

construction of this project shall be the plan set labeled as “REVISED 7/14/16”.  There were no 
revisions to the standard sheets in the plans. 
 

2. Sealed bids from pre-qualified contractors shall be accepted until 6:00 PM, prevailing 
time on August 3, 2016 at the Pomfret Town Office, 5218 Pomfret Rd., Pomfret, 
VT 05053 for construction of the project hereinafter described. Bid opening will occur 
immediately after the bid submittal deadline. The time of receiving and opening bids may be 
postponed due to emergencies or unforeseen conditions.  Sealed BIDS shall be marked in the 
lower left hand corner: Bid Documents: Pomfret D4-FAS 0166-60 

 
       QUESTIONS: 

The Question period will end at 3:00 PM on July 27, 2016.  All questions shall be addressed 
solely   to Michael Reese, Phone: (802) 457-4770 or (802) 457-3861  
E-mail:    Michael.Reese@PomfretVT.us 

 
 

3. The Bid Proposal Form has been revised.  The only bid proposal form to use to submit a bid for  
this project shall be the bid proposal  marked “Revised 7/14/16”. 

 
Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of any addenda to this solicitation by identifying the addendum 
number and date on the bid form.  Bids which fail to acknowledge the bidders receipt of any 
addenda will result in the rejection of the bid. 
 
 
A proposal may be declared “Informal” and hence rejected if it shows any alteration of form, 
omissions or additions not called for in the proposal, lacks proper signatures, is a conditional bid, 
has alternate bids unless required in the proposal, has irregularities of any kind, has changes to the 
printed content, is submitted on a form not furnished by the Town, is incomplete, fails to 
acknowledge receipt of one or more addendums, or includes a clause in which the bidder reserves 
a right to accept or reject the contract award. 
 
 
 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (EEO) CERTIFICATION: Certification is 
required by the Equal Employment Opportunity regulations of the Secretary of labor (41 CFR 60-
1.7(b) (1)) and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with 
contracts and subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Generally only 
contracts and subcontracts of $10,000 or under are exempt as set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. See 
Appendix A for Contractors EEO Certification Form 
(CA-109). 
 
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT:  All bidders are required to execute a sworn statement, 
certifying that the bidder has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, 
participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding 
in connection with such contract. See Appendix B for Debarment and Non-Collusion Affidavit 
(CA-91). This affidavit must be submitted with the bid. 
 
DEBARMENT AFFIDAVIT:  All bidders are required to execute a sworn statement, certifying 
that the bidder has not within the last three (3) years been, suspended, debarred, voluntarily 
excluded or determined ineligible by any Federal or State Agency; does not have a proposed 
suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion or ineligibility 
determination pending; and has not been indicted, convicted or had civil judgment 
 
 



POMFRET D4-FAS 0166-60  7/14/16 
 Page 2 

4. SECTION 109 of the 2011 Standard Specifications – MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT, is
hereby modified by adding new Subsection 109.10 LUMP SUM PROJECT as follows:

109.11 LUMP SUM PROJECT. The quantity of work for a project designated as Lump Sum 
Project shall be measured for payment on a lump sum basis for all of the complete and 
accepted work in the Contract. This provision shall replace in its entirety all of the Method of 
Measurement subsections in this contract with the exception of item 900.645 Special Provision 
(Traffic Control, All Inclusive) which will be paid for separately. 

The completed and accepted work for the project will be paid for at the Lump Sum bid price. 
Payment will be full compensation for completing the specified work including all individual 
work items. This provision shall replace in its entirety all of the Basis of Payment subsections 
in this contract with the exception of item 900.645 Special Provision (Traffic Control, All 
Inclusive) which will be paid for separately. 

Any estimated quantities shown on the plans are approximate and no guarantee is made that a 
constructed quantity which can be determined by computations, based on the details and 
dimensions shown on the Plans, will equal the estimated quantities for any/all items of work. 
No adjustment in the bid price for item 900.645 Special Provision (Lump Sum Project) will 
be made in the event that the quantity based on computations does not equal the quantity 
shown in the plans. 

5. Special Provision Pay Item Added:

TRAFFIC CONTROL, ALL INCLUSIVE 

DESCRIPTION. This work shall consist of establishing and maintaining traffic control 
measures to protect the traveling public and construction operations as indicated in the Plans 
and as directed by the Engineer. The work under this Section shall meet the requirements of these 
provisions, the Plans, and Section 641 of the Standard Specifications.  

SUBMITTALS. The Contractor shall submit a site-specific traffic control plan for approval in 
accordance with Subsection 105.03, except that it shall be submitted to the Engineer. The 
traffic control plan shall conform to the requirements of the MUTCD and all applicable 
Agency Standard Drawings. The traffic control plan shall include a traffic control plan for 
each phase of construction. The Contractor shall allow the Agency 7 calendar days to review 
and approve the proposed traffic control plan before it is to be implemented. 

. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES. Temporary traffic signals and detectors shall conform to the 
notes on the plans and meet the requirements of Section 678. Temporary traffic barrier shall 
meet the requirements of Section 621. Temporary pavement markings and removal of 
existing pavement markings shall meet the requirements of Section 646.  Portable Changeable 
Message Signs, if required, shall meet the requirements of Section 641. 

METHOD OF MEASUREMENT. The quantity of Special Provision 
(Traffic Control, All-Inclusive) to be measured for payment will be on a lump sum basis for 
providing traffic control in the complete and accepted work. 

BASIS OF PAYMENT. The accepted quantity of Special Provision 
(Traffic Control, All-Inclusive) will be paid for at the Contract lump sum price. 
Payment will be full compensation for preparing, implementing, inspecting, maintaining, and 
removing the applicable traffic control plan and required traffic control devices, including but 
not limited to temporary traffic barrier, temporary pavement markings, and signing; for 



POMFRET D4-FAS 0166-60                           7/14/16 
      Page 3 
     

providing personnel necessary for implementing the traffic control plan, including uniformed 
traffic officers and flaggers; and for furnishing all labor, including traffic patrol vehicle 
operators if used by the Contractor, tools, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to 
complete the work. 

 
Payment will be made under: 

 
Pay Item                                                                                                                   Pay Unit 

                900.645 Special Provision (Traffic Control, All Inclusive)                                    Lump Sum 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Special Provision Pay Item Added: 
 

LUMP SUM PROJECT 
 
DESCRIPTION.   This item is for payment of all work done on the project.   All work shall meet 
the requirements of the VAOT Specifications associated with that item of work. 
 
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT.  The quantity of Special Provision (Lump Sum Project) to be 
measured for payment will be on a lump sum basis for the complete and accepted work. 
 
BASIS OF PAYMENT. The accepted quantity of Special Provision (Lump Sum Project) will be 
paid for at the Contract lump sum price. 
 
Payment will be full compensation for performing all Contract work. The work under each 
individual item shall be performed in accordance with the corresponding specification for that 
item. Payment will be full compensation for furnishing all labor, tools, materials, equipment, and 
incidentals necessary to complete the work. 
 
Payment will be made under: 
 
Pay Item                                                                                                                   Pay Unit 
900.645 Special Provision (Lump Sum Project)                                                    Lump Sum 
 

 
 

 
7.  The  Special Provision TEMPORARY RELOCATION OF STREAM BASIS OF PAYMENT 
     Shall be modified as follows: All costs associated with this work shall be incidental to Item 
     900.645 Special Provision (Lump Sum Project). 

 
 

 
        
   

 
 



POMFRET D4-FAS 0166-60                  Revised   7/14/16 
      Page 1 
     

Name (Print or Type) ________________________________________________ 
 
Signature __________________________________________________________ 
 
 

POMFRET  D4-FAS 0166-66 
 

BID PROPOSAL FORM   
Proposal of ___________________________________________________________ 

Name 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

Address 
 
to furnish the necessary labor, equipment and material to perform all work in accordance 
with the Plans, 2011 Standard Specifications for Construction, Contract Documents, and 
the description of construction as contained herein. 
 
 
Bidder Acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 

 
In accordance with the Plans, 2011 Standard Specifications for Construction, Contract 
Documents and the description of the construction as shown above, I, or we, hereby 
certify that I am, or we are, the only person or persons interested in this Proposal as 
principal or principals; that it is made without collusion with any person, firm, or 
corporation; that an examination has been made of the Proposal, the Plans, the 
Specifications and the site of the work, and that I, or we, propose to furnish all necessary 
machinery, equipment, tools, labor and other means of construction, and all materials 
specified, in the manner and at the time prescribed, understanding that the quantities of 
work as shown herein are only estimated and approximate and are subject to increase or 
decrease and that all quantities of work, whether increased or decreased, are to be 
performed at the following unit prices: 

 
 

 
 
 



POMFRET D4-FAS 0166-60                  Revised   7/14/16 
      Page 2 
     

Name (Print or Type) ________________________________________________ 
 
Signature __________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This Proposal shall be filled in by the Bidder, with each Unit Price written IN WORDS AND IN 

FIGURES and the extensions properly made in figures.  
 

 DESCRIPTION OF ITEM UNIT 
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

ITEM BID PRICE 

 

 
900.645  Special Provision      
(Traffic Control, All Inclusive) 

Lump 
Sum 

1 $ 

 
900.645 Special Provision 
(Lump Sum Project)           

Lump 
Sum 

1 $ 

            Total Contract Amount  $ 

 
 

(900.645  Traffic Control (All Inclusive) – Written Amount in Words) 
 
 

(900.645 Special Provision (Lump Sum Project)– Written Amount in Words) 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX A 
 
 
STATE OF VERMONT  November, 1985 
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION CA-109    
 
 
 
 
 CONTRACTOR'S EEO CERTIFICATION FORM 
 
 
Certification with regard to the Performance of Previous Contracts of Subcontracts subject to the Equal 
Opportunity Clause and the filing of Required Reports. 
 
The bidder       , proposed subcontractor          , hereby certifies that he/she has         , has not           , 
participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clause, as required by 
Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246 as amended, and that he/she has            , has not           , filed with 
the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal 
Government contracting or administering agency, or the President's Committee on Equal Employment 
Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filing requirements. 
 
 
 
________________________    _____________________________    _____________________________    
            Company                                                       By                                                         Title 
 
NOTE:  The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity regulations of the Secretary 
of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in 
connection with contracts and subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause.  Contracts and 
subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5 (Generally 
only contracts or subcontracts of $10,000 or under are exempt.)  Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the 
only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations. 
 
Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract 
subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7 (b) (1) 
prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such contractor submits a report covering the 
delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration, or by the Director, 
Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor. 



APPENDIX B 
 CA-91 
 
 STATE OF VERMONT 
 AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 
 DEBARMENT AND NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 
 

I,                                                                                                                                          , representing 
                                               (Official Authorized to Sign Contracts) 
 
                                                                                                             of                                                        ,       
         (Individual, Partnership or Corporation)                             (City or State) 
 
being duly sworn, depose and certify under the penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Vermont and 
the United States that on behalf of the person, firm, association, or corporation submitting the bid certifying 
that such person, firm, association, or corporation has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any 
agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action, in restraint of free competitive bidding 
in connection with the submitted bid for the Vermont project: 
 
                                                                                                                                                                        ,       
                                                                       (Project Name) 
 
                                                                                                    project located on                                       ,       
               (Project Number)                                                                  (Route or Highway) 
 
bids opened at                                                                                                                                                 ,      
                                                                         (Town or City) 
 
 Vermont on                                , 20     . 
                                   (Date) 
 

I further depose and certify under the penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Vermont and 
the United States that except as noted below said individual, partnership or corporation or any person 
associated therewith in any capacity is not currently, and has not been within the past three (3) years, 
suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any Federal or State Agency; does not 
have a proposed suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion or ineligibility determination pending; and has 
not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgement rendered against (it, him, her, them) by a court having 
jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three (3) years. 
 

Exceptions:             No                Yes.   (If yes complete back of this form.) 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Sworn to before me this 
 
          day of                         , 20                                                                                            L.S.  

(Name of Individual, Partnership or Corporation)         
 
                                                                                      L.S. 

 (Signature of Official Authorized to Sign Contracts)            
 
                                                                                                                                                             L.S 
                (Notary Public)  (Name of Individual Signing Affidavit)                                
 
(My commission expires               )                                                                                         L.S 
 (Title of Individual Signing Affidavit)                                  



APPENDIX B 
 Page 2 
 
 
 
Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder 
responsibility.  For any exception noted, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of 
action.  Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administration sanctions. 
 
EXCEPTIONS:                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                               
 
 


